 RFVA0016
ANALOG CONTROLLED VGA 400MHz TO 2810MHz
Data Sheet  February 15, 2017 | Subject to change without notice 1 of 20  www.qorvo.com
®
MCM, 32-Pin, 5.2mm x 5.2mm
General Description
 Qorvo's RFVA0016 is an integrated analog controlled
variable gain amplifier for broadband applications with

 Small 5.2mm x 5.2mm, Multi-Chip Module
 +5V Supply
Ordering Information
 Part No. Description
RFVA0016SQ Sample bag with 25 pieces
RFVA0016SR 7” Reel with 100 pieces
RFVA0016TR7 7” Reel with 750 pieces
RFVA0016TR13 13” Reel with 2500 pieces
RFVA0016PCK-410
2110MHz to 2170MHz PCBA with 5-piece
sample bag
Applications

Data Sheet  February 15, 2017 | Subject to change without notice 10 of 20  www.qorvo.com
®
Evaluation Board Schematic – 728MHz to 746MHz Application Circuit
Downloaded from: http://www.datasheetcatalog.com/
 RFVA0016
ANALOG CONTROLLED VGA 400MHz TO 2810MHz
Data Sheet  February 15, 2017 | Subject to change without notice 11 of 20  www.qorvo.com
®
Evaluation Board Bill of Materials (BOM) – 728MHz to 746MHz Application Circuit
Reference
Des.
Value Description Manuf. Part Number
  VA0016410(A) DDI VA0016410(A)
C1, C2, C15 0.1uF CAP, 10%, 16V, X7R, 0402 Murata Electronics GRM155R71C104KA88D
C24 100pF CAP, 5%, 50V, C0G, 0402 Murata Electronics GRM1555C1H101JA01D
C5, C6, C8 1000pF CAP, 10%, 50V, X7R, 0402 Murata Electronics GRM155R71H102KA01D
C7, C25 10pF CAP, 5%, 50V, C0G, 0402 Murata Electronics GRM1555C1H100JZ01E
C12, C28
C29
100pF CAP, 5%, 25V, C0G, 0201 Murata Electronics GRM0335C1E101JD01D
C10 3.9pF CAP, +/-0.25pF, 25V, C0G, 0201 Murata Electronics GRM0335C1E3R9CD01E
C19 12pF CAP, 1%, 25V, C0G, 0201 Murata Electronics GRM0335C1E120FD01E
C21 4.2pF CAP, +/-0.05pF, 25V, C0G, 0201 Murata Electronics GRM0335C1E4R2WD01
L1 47nH IND, 5%, M/L, 0402 Murata Electronics LQG15HN47NJ02D
L5 2.2nH IND, +/-0.1nH, T/F, HI-Q, 0201 Murata Electronics LQP03TN2N2B02D
L12 10nH IND, 3%, T/F, HI-Q, 0201 Murata Electronics LQP03TN10NH02D
L2 6.2nH IND, 3%, T/F, HI-Q, 0201 Murata Electronics LQP03TN6N2H02D
R1 1.5K RES, 5%, 1/20W, 0201 Kamaya, Inc RMC1/20-152JPA15
R2 100
OHM
RES, 5%, 1/20W, 0201 Kamaya, Inc RMC1/20-101JPA15

Data Sheet  February 15, 2017 | Subject to change without notice 12 of 20  www.qorvo.com
®
Evaluation Board Schematic – 2110MHz to 2170MHz Application Circuit
Downloaded from: http://www.datasheetcatalog.com/
 RFVA0016
ANALOG CONTROLLED VGA 400MHz TO 2810MHz
Data Sheet  February 15, 2017 | Subject to change without notice 13 of 20  www.qorvo.com
®
Evaluation Board Bill of Materials – 2110MHz to 2170MHz Application Circuit
Reference
Des.
Value Description Manuf. Part Number
  VA0016410(A) DDI VA0016410(A)
C1, C2, C15 0.1uF CAP, 10%, 16V, X7R, 0402 Murata Electronics GRM155R71C104KA8
8D C24 100pF CAP, 5%, 50V, C0G, 0402 Murata Electronics GRM1555C1H101JA0
1D C5, C6, C8 1000pF CAP, 10%, 50V, X7R, 0402 Murata Electronics GRM155R71H102KA0
1D C7, C25 10pF CAP, 5%, 50V, C0G, 0402 Murata Electronics GRM1555C1H100JZ01
E C12, C28 100pF CAP, 5%, 25V, C0G, 0201 Murata Electronics GRM0335C1E101JD0
1D C16 0.1pF CAP, +/-0.05pF, 25V, C0G, 0201 Murata Electronics GRM0335C1ER10WZ0
1D C29, C10 2pF CAP, +/-0.1pF, 25V, C0G, 0201 Murata Electronics GRM0335C1E2R0BD0
1D C9 1.5pF CAP, +/-0.1pF, 25V, C0G, 0201 Murata Electronics GRM0335C1E1R5BD0
1E C19 2.1pF CAP, +/-0.1pF, 25V, C0G, 0201 Murata Electronics GRM0335C1E2R1BD0
1E C21 2.2pF CAP, +/-0.1pF, 25V, C0G, 0201 Murata Electronics GRM0335C1E2R2BD0
1D L1 27nH IND, 5%, M/L, 0402 Murata Electronics LQG15HN27NJ02D
L5 5.1nH IND, 3%, T/F, HI-Q, 0201 Murata Electronics LQP03TN5N1H02D
L12 0.6nH IND, +/-0.1nH, T/F, HI-Q, 0201 Murata Electronics LQP03TN0N6B02D
L2 1.8nH IND, +/-0.1nH, T/F, HI-Q, 0201 Murata Electronics LQP03TN1N8B02D
R1 1.5K RES, 5%, 1/20W, 0201 Kamaya, Inc RMC1/20-152JPA15
R2 100 OHM RES, 5%, 1/20W, 0201 Kamaya, Inc RMC1/20-101JPA15
R3, R9, R12 0 OHM RES, 0201 Kamaya, Inc RMC1/20JPPA15
R10 2.2K RES, 5%, 1/20W, 0201 Kamaya, Inc RMC1/20-222JPA15

 RFVA0016
ANALOG CONTROLLED VGA 400MHz TO 2810MHz
Data Sheet  February 15, 2017 | Subject to change without notice 15 of 20  www.qorvo.com
®
Evaluation Board Bill of Materials – 2620MHz to 2690MHz Application Circuit
Reference
Des.
Value Description Manuf. Part Number
  VA0016410(A) DDI VA0016410(A)
C1, C2, C15 0.1uF CAP, 10%, 16V, X7R, 0402 Murata Electronics GRM155R71C104KA8
8D C24 100pF CAP, 5%, 50V, C0G, 0402 Murata Electronics GRM1555C1H101JA0
1D C5, C6, C8 1000pF CAP, 10%, 50V, X7R, 0402 Murata Electronics GRM155R71H102KA0
1D C7, C25 10pF CAP, 5%, 50V, C0G, 0402 Murata Electronics GRM1555C1H100JZ01
E C12, C28 100pF CAP, 5%, 25V, C0G, 0201 Murata Electronics GRM0335C1E101JD0
1D C10 1.4pF CAP, +/-0.05pF, 25V, C0G, 0201 Murata Electronics GRM0335C1E1R4WD
01D C9 1pF CAP, +/-0.1pF, 25V, C0G, 0201 Murata Electronics GRM0335C1E1R0BD0
1E C19 2.1pF CAP, +/-0.1pF, 25V, C0G, 0201 Murata Electronics GRM0335C1E2R1BD0
1E C21 2.2pF CAP, +/-0.1pF, 25V, C0G, 0201 Murata Electronics GRM0335C1E2R2BD0
1D L1 27nH IND, 5%, M/L, 0402 Murata Electronics LQG15HN27NJ02D
L2 0.9nH IND, +/-0.1nH, T/F, HI-Q, 0201 Murata Electronics LQP03TN0N9B02D
L5 3.3nH IND, +/-0.1nH, T/F, HI-Q, 0201 Murata Electronics LQP03TN3N3B02D
L12 4.0pF CAP, +/-0.05pF, 25V, C0G, 0201 Murata Electronics GRM0335C1E4R0WD
01 R1 1.5K RES, 5%, 1/20W, 0201 Kamaya, Inc RMC1/20-152JPA15
R2 100 OHM RES, 5%, 1/20W, 0201 Kamaya, Inc RMC1/20-101JPA15
R6 0.2pF CAP, +/-0.05pF, 25V, C0G, 0201 Murata Electronics GRM0335C1ER20WZ
01D R3, R9, R12,